

AGENDA BAMBERG COUNTY COUNCIL

VIRTUAL MEETING

Monday, December 7, 2020 - 6:00 P.M.

Bamberg County Courthouse Annex (Council Chamber - Room 113)

Bamberg County Courtnouse Annex (Council Chamber – Ro

Bamberg, South Carolina 29003

Public comments concerning agenda items can be submitted by email to: info@bambergcounty.sc.gov

Deadline for public comments is Monday, December 7, 2020 at 12:00 p.m. All comments will be provided to County Council for review.

Please click the link below to join the webinar:

Passcode: 1897
Or call:

(301) 715 8592 and enter Webinar ID: 860 2356 6698

A. CALL TO ORDER

B. INVOCATION - Councilman Evert Comer, Jr. - District #6

C. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE - Councilman Joe Guess, Jr. - District #4

D. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

1. November 2, 2020

- E. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
- F. PUBLIC PRESENTATION
 - 1. CONSIDERATION RE:

G. COMMITTEE AND STAFF REPORTS

- 1. Economic Development Activity Update from SouthernCarolina Regional Alliance. (MR. DOLTON L. WILLIAMS, PROJECT MANAGER)
- Update of Bamberg County's Treasurer Report. (TREASURER ALICE JOHNSON)
- 3. Update of Bamberg County's Financial Report. (FINANCE DIRECTOR T. M. THOMAS) (CONTROLLER GINA SMITH)

Overview of Bamberg County Operations. (ADMINISTRATOR JOEY PRESTON)

H. **ORDINANCE**

CONSIDERATION RE: 1 Ordinance #6-20-12, To Reduce The Assessment Ratio Applicable

To General Aviation Aircraft Subject To Bamberg County Property Tax To A Four Percent (4%) Rate Based On The Fair Market Value

Of The Aircraft; And Other Matters Related Thereto.

(COUNCIL) (FIRST READING)

2 CONSIDERATION RE-Ordinance #6-20-13, To Authorize The Leasing Of Certain Bamberg

> County Airport Space And Facilities; The Granting Of Certain Privileges To Limited Fixed-Base Operators; The Sale Of Aviation

Fuel At Bulk Rates; And Other Matters Related Thereto.

(COUNCIL) (FIRST READING)

RESOLUTION

1. **CONSIDERATION RE:** Resolution A-20-15, To State The Intent Of Bamberg County

> Council To Reduce The Assessment Ratio Applicable To General Aviation Aircraft Subject To Bamberg County Property Tax To A Four Percent (4%) Rate Based On The Fair Market Value Of The Aircraft; And Other Matters Related Thereto. (COUNCIL)

Resolution P-20-16, To Amend The Amended And Restated Master 2. CONSIDERATION RE:

Agreement For The Establishment Of The Quad-County Industrial Park I, Park II, And Park III Dated As Of May 6, 2013 Entered By And Among Allendale County, South Carolina, Bamberg County, South Carolina, Barnwell County, South Carolina, And Hampton County, South Carolina, Providing For The Development Of Certain Multi-County Industrial Parks, So As To Include Additional Property Geographically Located In Hampton County, South Carolina, And Anticipated To Be Owned And/Or Operated By Yield Scientific LLC. In That Portion Of The Parks Delineated In The Park Agreement As Park III, Geographically Located In Hampton County,

South Carolina, And Other Matters Related Thereto.

-Bamberg County Council Agenda-**December 7, 2020** Page 2

3. CONSIDERATION RE: Resolution <u>O-20-17</u>, Referencing Building.

(COUNCIL)

J. CALENDAR OF EVENTS

K. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC

Public comments concerning agenda items can be submitted by email to:

info@bambergcounty.sc.gov

Deadline for public comments is Monday, December 7, 2020 at 12:00 p.m.

All comments will be provided to County Council for review.

- L. COMMENTS FROM COUNCIL MEMBERS
- M. VOTE FOR ADJOURNMENT
- N. ADJOURNMENT

-Bamberg County Council Agenda-December 7, 2020 Page 3